



Guides to Doing Business and Investing in Poland, Hungary, the Czech Republic, Russia and Turkey

Visit www.hktdc.com/Research to get the latest HKTDC Research updates

38/F Office Tower, Convention Plaza, 1 Harbour Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong
Tel: (852) 1830 668 Fax: (852) 2824 0249 Email: hktdc@hktdc.org

Table of Contents

Part One – The European Union at a Glance

1.	The European Union Member States	1-1
2.	European Union Enlargement	1-3
2.1	Further Enlargement: Iceland	1-3
2.2	Further Enlargement: Turkey	1-3
2.3	Further Enlargement: the Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia	1-5
2.4	Further Enlargement: Serbia	1-5
2.5	Further Enlargement: Montenegro	1-6
2.6	Further Enlargement: Albania	1-6
2.7	Further Enlargement: Other Countries	1-6
3.	Withdrawal of a Member State from the EU	1-8
3.1	Member State Withdrawal: The United Kingdom	1-9
4.	The European Union and the Euro	1-10
5.	The Single Market and the Common External Trade Policy	1-12
6.	Sources of Law: Treaties, Directives and Regulations	1-15
6.1	Primary Legislation: Treaties of the European Union	1-15
6.2	Secondary Legislation	1-17
7.	Trade-related Laws and Regulations: EU vs. National Legislation	1-20
8.	EU Institutions in Relation to Trade	1-22
8.1	The European Commission	1-22
8.2	The Council	1-23
8.3	The European Parliament	1-24

8.4	The European Court of Justice (ECJ) and the General Court (GC)	1-26
8.5	Some Other European Bodies Relevant to Trade	1-27

Part Two – EU-wide Trade Policy

1.	Overview of EU Trade Policy	2-1
2.	Tariff Classification	2-3
3.	Valuation	2-7
4.	Origin and Preferences	2-11
4.1	Non-preferential Rules of Origin	2-11
4.2	Preferential Rules of Origin	2-12
4.3	Generalised System of Preferences	2-14
5.	Tariff Suspension	2-19
5.1	Preferences Under Free Trade Agreements/Partnerships Agreements	2-21
6.	Customs Clearance	2-22
6.1	Customs Declaration	2-22
6.2	The Clearance Procedure	2-32
6.3	Tax Payment (Customs Tariff & VAT)	2-44
7.	Regulations on Postal and Sample Shipments	2-46
7.1	Postal Shipments	2-46
7.2	Sample Shipments	2-50
8.	Packing, Shipping and Insurance (Air/Ocean)	2-52
8.1	Entry and Warehousing	2-52
8.2	Shipping Requirements	2-53
8.3	Marine and Air insurance	2-55
9.	EU Import Regulations	2-57

9.1	Import Licensing	2-57
9.2	Quotas	2-58
9.3	Restrictions and Prohibitions	2-59
10.	Trade Defence Measures	2-62
10.1	Anti-dumping and Anti-subsidy Measures	2-62
10.2	Safeguards	2-87
10.3	Others – the Trade Barriers Regulation (TBR)	2-90
10.4	Trade Defence Reform	2-92
11.	Patents, Copyrights and Use of Trade Marks with Respect to Imports	2-102
11.1	Border Measures	2-102
11.2	Internal Measures	2-112

Part Three – EU’s Consumer Protection and Product Safety Requirements

1.	Consumer Protection	3-1
1.1	Directive 2011/83/EU on Consumer Rights	3-1
1.2	The Sale of Consumer Goods and Associated Guarantees (Directive 1999/44/EC)	3-5
1.3	Liability for Defective Products (Directive 85/374/EEC)	3-11
1.4	Unfair Terms in Consumer Contracts (Directive 93/13/EEC)	3-12
1.5	Injunctions for the Protection of Consumer Protection Interests (Directive 2009/22/EC)	3-13
1.6	Certain Legal Aspects of Information Society Services, in Particular Electronic Commerce, in the Internal Market (Directive 2000/31/EC on Electronic Commerce)	3-15
1.7	The Protection of Personal Data and the Protection of Privacy in the Electronic Communications Sector (Directive 2002/58/EC)	3-18

1.8	Misleading and Comparative Advertising (Directive 2006/114/EC)	3-20
1.9	Unfair Business-to-consumer Commercial Practices (Directive 2005/29/EC)	3-22
1.10	Consumer Protection in the Indication of the Prices of Products Offered to Consumers (Directive 98/6/EC)	3-24
1.11	The Protection of Individuals with Regard to the Processing of Personal Data and on the Free Movement of Such Data (Directive 95/46/EC)	3-25
1.12	The General Data Protection Regulation	3-30
1.13	Alternative and Online Dispute Resolution Mechanisms	3-34
2.	Product Safety	3-38
2.1	The New Legislative Framework	3-41
2.2	Regulation 764/2008	3-41
2.3	Regulation 765/2008	3-42
2.4	Decision 768/2008	3-47
2.5	General Product Safety (the “GPSD” Directive) – (Directive 2001/95/EC)	3-57
2.6	Products Which, Appearing to Be Other Than They Are, Endanger the Health or Safety of Consumers (Directive 87/357/EEC)	3-65
2.7	Electromagnetic Compatibility (the “EMC” Directive) – (Directive 2014/30/EC)	3-66
2.8	Electrical Equipment Designed for Use within Certain Voltage Limits (Directive 2014/35/EC)	3-69
2.9	Safety of Radio Equipment (Directive 2014/53/EU)	3-73
2.10	The Safety of Toys (Directive 2009/48/EC)	3-76
2.11	Restrictions on Phthalates in Toys and Childcare Articles	3-87
2.12	Restriction of Certain Flame Retardants in Toys (Directive 2014/79/EU)	3-89
2.13	Restriction of BPA in Toys (Directive 2017/898/EU)	3-90

2.14	Restriction of Phenol in Toys (Directive 2017/774)	3-91
2.15	Restriction of Lead in Toys (Directive 2017/738)	3-92
2.16	Nickel Allowed in Certain Toy Components (Directive 2014/84/EU)	3-93
2.17	Cosmetic Products (Regulation 1223/2009)	3-94
2.18	Restriction of Certain Preservatives in Cosmetics (Regulations 1003/2014, 2017/1224, 1004/2014 and 358/2014)	3-100
2.19	The Marketing and Use of Certain Dangerous Substances and Preparations (Azocolourants) (Annex XVII (Entry 43) of the REACH Regulation)	3-105
2.20	Restrictions on Nickel for Piercing Post-assemblies (Annex XVII (Entry 27) of the REACH Regulation)	3-110
2.21	Restriction of Cadmium in Plastics and Jewellery (Annex XVII (Entry 23) of the REACH Regulation)	3-111
2.22	Restriction of Lead in Jewellery (Annex XVII (Entry 63) of the REACH Regulation)	3-112
2.23	Restriction of Lead in Consumer Products (Annex XVII (Entry 63) of the REACH Regulation)	3-113
2.24	Restriction of Mercury (Annex XVII (Entry 18a and Entry 62) of the REACH Regulation)	3-116
2.25	Restriction of PAHs (Annex XVII (Entry 50) of the REACH Regulation)	3-118
2.26	Restriction of Chromium VI Compounds in Leather Articles (Annex XVII (Entry 47) of the REACH Regulation)	3-121
2.27	Restriction of PFOA (Annex XVII (Entry 68) of the REACH Regulation)	3-123
2.28	Restriction of D4 and D5 (Annex XVII (Entry 70) of the REACH Regulation)	3-124
2.29	Restriction of D4 and D5 (Annex XVII (Entry 67) of the REACH Regulation)	3-125
2.30	Regulation of Food Contact Materials (Regulation 10/2011)	3-126
2.31	Ban on BPA-containing Baby Bottles (Directive 2011/8/EU)	3-129

2.32	Plastic Kitchenware (Commission Regulation 284/2011)	3-129
2.33	Food Supplements (Directive 2002/46/EC)	3-132
2.34	Traditional Herbal Medicinal Products for Human Use (Directive 2004/24/EC)	3-134
2.35	Lists of Permitted Health Claims on Foods (Regulation 432/2012)	3-137
2.36	Directive on the Safety of Pyrotechnic Articles (Directive 2013/29/EU)	3-138
2.37	Traceability of Fireworks (Directive 2014/58/EU)	3-140
2.38	Restriction on the Marketing and Use of Perfluorooctane Sulfonic Acid and its Derivatives (PFOS) (Regulation 850/2004)	3-142

Part Four – EU’s Environmental Protection and Sanitary Measures

1.	Environmental Protection Requirements	4-1
1.1	The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment (the “RoHS 2 Directive”, Directive 2011/65/EC)	4-1
1.2	Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (the “WEEE” Directive) – (Directive 2012/19/EU)	4-13
1.3	Batteries and Accumulators Containing Certain Dangerous Substances (Directive 2006/66/EC)	4-18
1.4	End-of-life Vehicles (Directive 2000/53/EC)	4-28
1.5	Packaging and Packaging Waste (Directive 94/62/EC)	4-30
1.6	Eco-design Requirements for Energy-related Products (“ErPs”) (Directive 2009/125/EC)	4-37
1.7	Established Implementing Measures	4-42
1.8	Voluntary Agreements	4-44
1.9	A Revised EU Eco-label Award Scheme (Regulation 66/2010)	4-72

1.10	Restrictions on Cadmium (Annex XVII (Entry 23) of the REACH Regulation)	4-87
1.11	Detergents (Regulation 648/2004)	4-92
1.12	PentaBDE and OctaBDE	4-96
1.13	Mercury and Articles Containing Phenylmercury Compounds (Annex XVII (Entry 18a) of the REACH Regulation)	4-98
1.14	The Classification, Packaging and Labelling of Substances and Mixtures (Regulation 1272/2008)	4-100
1.15	The Registration, Evaluation and Authorisation of Chemicals (Regulation 1907/2006, the “REACH Regulation”)	4-105
1.16	Biocidal Products (Regulation 528/2012)	4-118
2.	Sanitary and Hygienic Measures	4-122
2.1	Food Safety (Regulation 178/2002)	4-122
2.2	Certain Protective Measures with Regard to the Products of Animal Origin Imported from China (Commission Decision 2005/573/EC)	4-124
2.3	Animal By-products and Implementing Measures (Regulation 1069/2009)	4-127
2.4	The Traceability and Labelling of Genetically Modified Organisms (GMOs) (Regulations 1829/2003 and 1830/2003)	4-129
2.5	Emergency Measures on Chinese Rice (Commission Decision 2013/287/EU)	4-130
2.6	Protective Measures Against the Introduction of Organisms Harmful to Plants or Plant Products (Directive 2000/29/EC)	4-133
2.7	Protective Measures on Wood Packaging Material Originating in China (Commission Decision 2013/92/EU)	4-134

Part Five – EU’s Other Trade-related Measures and Resources

1.	Labelling, Packaging and Marking Requirements	5-1
-----------	--	------------

1.1	Textile Names (Regulation 1007/2011)	5-1
1.2	Regulation on Provision of Food Information to Consumers (Regulation 1169/2011)	5-4
1.3	Labelling and Standard Product Information of the Consumption of Energy and Other Resources by Energy-related Products (Directive 2010/30/EU)	5-8
1.4	Marking Requirement under the “WEEE Directive” (Directive 2012/19/EU)	5-32
1.5	Nominal Quantities for Pre-packed Products (Directive 2007/45/EC)	5-33
1.6	Foods Intended for Infants and Young Children, Food for Special Medical Purposes, and Total Diet Replacement for Weight Control (Regulation 609/2013)	5-34
1.7	Nutrition and Health Claims on Foods (Regulation 1924/2006)	5-37
1.8	Addition of Vitamins and Minerals and of Certain Other Substances to Foods (Regulation 1925/2006)	5-39
2.	Sectoral Labelling, Packaging and Marking Requirements	5-42
2.1	CE Marking	5-42
2.2	Origin Marking	5-43
2.3	General Product Safety (Directive 2001/95/EC)	5-45
2.4	The Safety of Toys (Directive 2009/48/EC)	5-46
2.5	Electrical Equipment Designed for Use within Certain Voltage Limits (Directive 2014/35/EC)	5-48
2.6	Cosmetic Products (Regulation 1223/2009)	5-49
3.	EU Export Controls	5-52
3.1	Dual-use	5-52
3.2	Dangerous Chemicals	5-55
3.3	Cultural Goods	5-56
4.	Useful Contacts and Web Resources	5-58

4.1	List of Competent Authorities Concerning Export Controls	5-58
4.2	Contacts with the European Commission	5-66
4.3	Web Links to EU Institutions and Resources	5-66
4.4	Web Links to the Customs Authorities of EU Member States	5-69

Part Six – National Legislation, Marketing, and the Setting up of Business in Poland

1.	National Trade-related Legislation Other Than EU's Legislation	6-1
1.1	Product Standards	6-1
1.2	Labelling Requirements	6-2
1.3	Environmental Protection and Waste Treatment Requirements in Relation to Merchandise Sales	6-4
2.	Currency Exchange and Regulations	6-9
3.	Common Payment Methods	6-12
4.	Appointment of Sales Agents/Representatives	6-13
4.1	Recruitment of Agents and Representatives	6-13
4.2	Commissions and Other Compensations	6-14
5.	Establishment of Sales Offices/Subsidiaries	6-16
5.1	Branch Office	6-16
5.2	Representative Office	6-17
6.	Incorporation of a Business	6-21
6.1	Types of Business Organisations	6-22
6.2	Procedures for Setting up a Business	6-27
6.3	Business Licences	6-31
7.	Taxes	6-32
7.1	Corporate Tax	6-32

7.2	Value Added Tax	6-34
7.3	Other Relevant Taxes	6-36
8.	Employment	6-38
8.1	Employment Procedures	6-38
8.2	Health and Safety Issues	6-43
8.3	Workers' Compensation and Social Insurance	6-44
8.4	Minimum Wages	6-45
9.	Visas and Immigration Issues	6-46
9.1	Entry Procedures	6-46
9.2	Working Permits	6-47
9.3	Temporary Visitor Visas	6-50
10.	Sales Promotions	6-52
10.1	Restrictions on the Different Types of Sales Promotions	6-52
10.2	Advertising	6-52
10.3	Internet Promotion	6-54
11.	Investment Rules	6-55
11.1	Participation in Public Tenders	6-56
11.2	Application for Local Investment Incentives	6-58
11.3	Risk Portfolios	6-59
12.	Useful Contacts	6-62
13.	Web Resources	6-65

Part Seven – National Legislation, Marketing, and the Setting up of Business in Hungary

1.	National Trade-related Legislation	7-1
1.1	Product Standards	7-1

1.2	Labelling Requirements	7-2
1.3	Environmental Protection and Waste Treatment Requirements	7-3
2.	Currency Exchange and Regulations	7-5
3.	Common Payment Methods	7-6
4.	Commercial Representatives	7-7
5.	Establishment of Branch Offices	7-8
6.	Incorporation of a Business	7-10
6.1	Types of Business Organisations	7-10
6.2	Procedures for Setting up a Business	7-13
7.	Taxes and Accounting	7-16
7.1	Corporation Income Tax	7-16
7.2	Value Added Tax	7-17
7.3	Other Relevant Taxes	7-17
7.4	Accounting and Invoicing	7-19
7.5	Communication with Authorities	7-20
8.	Employment	7-21
8.1	Contract and Salary	7-21
8.2	Working Hours	7-22
8.3	Employee Rights and Benefits	7-22
8.4	Employment of Foreigners	7-23
9.	Visas and Immigration	7-24
9.1	Short Term Stay	7-24
9.2	Residence Permit	7-27
10.	Sales Promotions	7-28
11.	Investing in Hungary	7-29

11.1	Reduced Tax Liability	7-29
11.2	Public Tenders	7-30
11.3	Country Risk Profile	7-32
12.	Useful Contacts	7-34
12.1	Consulate General of Hungary in Hong Kong	7-34
12.2	Hungarian Chamber of Commerce and Industry (MKIK)	7-34
12.3	National Tax and Customs Administration (NAV)	7-34
12.4	Hungarian Investment Promotion Agency (HIPA)	7-35
12.5	Hungarian Chamber of Agriculture (HCA)	7-35
12.6	National Research, Development and Innovation Office (NRDI Office)	7-36
12.7	Registrar of the High Court	7-36
13.	Web Resources	7-37

Part Eight – National Legislation, Marketing, and the Setting up of Business in the Czech Republic

1.	National Trade-related Legislation	8-1
1.1	Product Standards	8-4
1.2	Labelling Requirements	8-10
1.3	Environmental Protection and Waste Treatment Requirements in Relation to Merchandise Sales	8-15
2.	Currency Exchange and Regulations	8-19
2.1	Money-laundering Regulations	8-19
3.	Common Payment Methods	8-21
3.1	Payment Cards	8-21
3.2	Online Payment Buttons	8-21

3.3	Wire Transfers	8-22
3.4	Mobile Payments	8-22
3.5	Electronic Purses	8-23
3.6	Voucher Payments	8-23
3.7	Other Payment Methods	8-23
3.8	Cross-border Money Transfers	8-24
4.	Appointment of Sales Agents/Representatives	8-25
4.1	Recruitment of Agents and Representatives	8-25
4.2	Commissions and Other Compensations	8-26
5.	Establishment of Sales Offices/Subsidiaries	8-28
5.1	Main Obligations and Other Considerations	8-28
5.2	Procedure	8-28
6.	Incorporation of a Business	8-30
6.1	Types of Business Organisations	8-30
6.2	Procedures for Setting up a Business	8-39
6.3	Business Licences	8-43
7.	Taxes	8-45
7.1	Corporate Tax	8-45
7.2	Value Added Tax	8-45
7.3	Other Relevant Taxes	8-46
8.	Employment	8-48
8.1	Employment Procedures	8-48
8.2	Trial Period	8-49
8.3	Fixed-term Employment Contracts	8-49
8.4	Termination of the Employment Contract	8-51
8.5	Collective Dismissal	8-54

8.6	Health and Safety Issues	8-54
8.7	Workers' Compensation and Social Insurance	8-59
9.	Visas and Immigration Issues	8-65
9.1	Entry Procedures and Working Permits	8-65
9.2	Temporary Visitor Visas	8-70
10.	Sales Promotion	8-72
10.1	Private-law Advertising Legislation	8-72
10.2	Public-law Advertising Legislation	8-74
11.	Basic Information on New Aspects on Investment Rules and Regulations as Well as Country Risk Portfolios	8-78
11.1	Investment Incentives	8-78
11.2	Public Procurement Regulation	8-80
12.	Useful Contacts	8-81
13.	Web Resources	8-87

Part Nine – National Legislation, Marketing, and the Setting up of Business in Russia

1.	Currency Exchange and Regulations	9-1
2.	Common Payment Methods	9-3
3.	Appointment of Sales Agents/Representatives	9-5
3.1	Recruitment of Agents and Representatives	9-5
3.2	Commissions and Other Compensations	9-6
4.	Establishment of Sales Offices/Subsidiaries	9-7
4.1	Procedure	9-7
4.2	Branches and Representative Offices – Substantive Elements	9-8
5.	Incorporation of a Business	9-10
5.1	Types of Business Organisations	9-10

5.2	Procedure for Setting up a Business	9-14
6.	Taxes	9-16
6.1	Profit Tax	9-16
6.2	Value Added Tax	9-23
6.3	Other Relevant Taxes	9-27
7.	Employment	9-29
7.1	Russian Employment Law	9-29
7.2	Health and Safety Issues	9-31
7.3	Workers Compensation and Social Insurance	9-32
8.	Visas and Immigration Procedures	9-41
8.1	Entry Procedures	9-41
8.2	Working Permits	9-42
8.3	Liability for Violating Immigration Legislation	9-45
9.	Sales Promotion	9-46
9.1	Legal Framework	9-46
9.2	Regulation by Public Institutions	9-48
9.3	Regulation by Industrial Institutions	9-50
10.	Investment Rules and Regulations	9-52
10.1	Legal Framework	9-52
10.2	Restrictions and Limitations on Foreign Investment	9-53
10.3	Participation in Public Tenders	9-53
11.	Sanctions Against the Russian Federation	9-57
11.1	EU Sanctions Against Russia	9-57
11.2	Counter-sanctions of the Russian Federation	9-63
12.	Useful Contacts	9-65
13.	Web Resources	9-68

14.	Overview of Russia's Trade Policy	9-70
14.1	Russia as a Member State of the Eurasian Economic Union	9-70
14.2	Russia's National Trade Policy	9-71
14.3	Russia as a WTO Member	9-71
15.	Tariff Classification	9-73
16.	Valuation	9-77
17.	Origin and Preferences	9-81
17.1	Non-preferential Rules of Origin	9-81
17.2	Preferential Rules of Origin	9-82
18.	Tariff Suspension	9-85
18.1	Tariff Quotas	9-85
18.2	Preferences Under Free Trade Agreements/Partnership Agreements	9-86
19.	Customs Clearance	9-88
19.1	Customs Declaration	9-88
19.2	Customs Regimes	9-92
19.3	Tax Payment (Customs Tariff & VAT)	9-100
20.	Regulations on Postal and Sample Shipments	9-102
20.1	Postal Shipments	9-102
20.2	Sample Shipments	9-105
21.	Packing, Shipping and Insurance (Air/Ocean)	9-107
21.1	Entry and Warehousing	9-107
21.2	Shipping Requirements	9-108
21.3	Marine and Air Insurance	9-110
22.	EAEU Import Regulation	9-112
22.1	Non-tariff Regulation	9-112

22.2	Import Licensing	9-117
22.3	Quotas	9-118
22.4	Restrictions and Prohibitions	9-119
23.	EAEU Export Controls	9-123
23.1	Export Tariffs	9-124
23.2	Controls for Specific Products	9-124
23.3	Controls for Specific Products	9-125
24.	Trade Defence Measures	9-126
24.1	Anti-dumping and Anti-subsidy Measures	9-126
24.2	Safeguards	9-137
24.3	Foreign Trade Barriers	9-138
25.	Patents, Copyrights and Use of Trademarks with Respect to Imports	9-141
25.1	Border Measures	9-141
25.2	New Proposed Eurasian Trademark System	9-144

Part Ten – National Legislation, Marketing, and the Setting up of Business in Turkey

1.	National Trade-related Legislation	10-1
1.1	Product Standards	10-1
1.2	Labelling Requirements	10-1
1.3	Environmental Protection and Waste Treatment Requirements in Relation to Merchandise Sales	10-4
2.	Currency Exchange and Regulations	10-14
3.	Common Payment Methods	10-15
4.	Appointment of Sales Agents/Representatives	10-16
4.1	Recruitment of Agents and Representatives	10-16

4.2	Commissions and Other Compensations	10-17
5.	Establishment of Sales Offices/Subsidiaries	10-19
5.1	Branch Office	10-19
5.2	Liaison Office	10-22
6.	Incorporation of a Business	10-26
6.1	Types of Business Organisations	10-26
6.2	Procedures for Setting up a Business	10-29
6.3	Business Licences	10-34
7.	Taxes	10-35
7.1	Corporate Tax	10-35
7.2	Value Added Tax	10-38
7.3	Other Relevant Taxes	10-39
8.	Employment	10-42
8.1	Employment Procedures	10-42
8.2	Health and Safety Issues	10-47
8.3	Workers' Compensation and Social Insurance	10-48
8.4	Minimum Wages	10-50
9.	Visas and Immigration Issues	10-52
9.1	Entry Procedures	10-52
9.2	Working Permits	10-53
9.3	Temporary Visitor Visas	10-62
10.	Sales Promotions	10-65
10.1	Restrictions on the Different Types of Sales Promotions	10-65
10.2	Advertising	10-66
10.3	Internet Promotion	10-68
11.	Local Investment Incentives	10-69

11.1	General Investment Incentives Scheme	10-72
11.2	Regional Investment Incentives Scheme	10-72
11.3	Large-scale Investment Incentives Scheme	10-73
11.4	Strategic Investment Incentives Scheme	10-73
11.5	Application for Incentives	10-74
12.	Public Tenders	10-76
13.	Risk Portfolios	10-78
14.	Useful Contacts	10-79
15.	Web Resources	10-83
16.	Overview of Turkey's Trade Policy	10-84
16.1	Scope of the EU-Turkey CU	10-84
16.2	Modernisation of the EU-Turkey CU	10-87
17.	Tariff Classification	10-89
18.	Valuation	10-91
19.	Origin and Preferences	10-95
19.1	Non-preferential Rules of Origin	10-95
19.2	Preferential Rules of Origin	10-95
19.3	Generalised System of Preferences	10-97
20.	Tariff Suspension	10-98
21.	Customs Clearance	10-99
21.1	Customs Declaration	10-99
21.2	The Clearance Procedure	10-103
21.3	Tax Payment (Customs Tariff & VAT)	10-109
22.	Regulations on Postal Shipments	10-111
23.	Packing, Shipping and Insurance (Air/Ocean)	10-113
23.1	Entry and Warehousing	10-113

23.2	Shipping Requirements	10-113
23.3	Marine and Air Insurance	10-115
24.	Turkish Import Regulations	10-117
24.1	Import Licensing	10-117
24.2	Tariff Quotas and Suspensions	10-117
25.	Trade Defence Measures	10-119
25.1	Anti-dumping and Anti-subsidy Measures	10-119
25.2	Safeguards	10-130

This Guide has been prepared exclusively for the Hong Kong Trade Development Council (HKTDC) by Van Bael & Bellis (VB&B), tel: 0032 2 647 73 50, fax: 0032 2 640 64 99, website: www.vanbaelbellis.com

Whilst every effort has been made to ensure accuracy, the HKTDC and VB&B are not to be held liable for any errors. The contents are not intended to constitute legal advice. Separate professional advice should be sought before any party commits itself on the basis of the contents of this report. Due acknowledgement to the HKTDC should be made in quoting the contents. Reproduction in whole or in part without the HKTDC's permission is prohibited.

For enquiries, call (852) 1830 668

Copyright © 2019 Hong Kong Trade Development Council